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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUGLAS EL

1711 W, Venango Street

Philadelphia, PA 19140 S

Individually and on behalf of : CIVIL ACTION
all others similarly situated, :

Plaintiff, :
V. : NO. 02-CV-3591

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
1234 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19107,

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendant.

FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

Plaintiff Douglas El, by his undersigned attorneys, hereby makes the following
allegations concerning his acts and status upon actual knowledge, and concerning all other

matters upon information, belief and the investigation of his counsel:

L. INTRODUCTION

L. Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of all people who have been denied
employment, between January 1, 1991 and the present, by any company that has provided
paratransit services for the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (“SEPTA) as a
result of a past felony or misdemeanor conviction.

2. As set out below, SEPTA has imposed an illegal employment policy on all of its
paratransit service providers that prohibits the hiring or employment of any person with a felony
or misdemeanor conviction without allowing any inquiry into when the conviction occurred, the

circumstances surrounding the conviction or whether the conviction has any relationship to the

responsibilities of the position sought.




3. To seek redress for SEPTA’s imposition of this illegal policy, Plaintiff submits
claims for violation of Title VII, the United States Constitution, the Pennsvlvania Constitution
and the Pennsylvania Criminal History Record Information Act. These claims justify an award

of compensatory and punitive damages to Plaintiff and the Class as well as an order preventing

SEPTA from continuing to impose this policy in the future.

11. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This Court has personal jurisdiction over this lawsuit, because SEPTA’s principal
place of business is located in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania and SEPTA conducts

significant business in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.

5. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

§ 1331 because Plaintiff asserts claims under the United States Constitution and Title VII, and
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4) because Plaintiff seeks redress for civil rights violations.

6. This Court has supplemental jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s claims for violation of
the Pennsylvania Constitution and the Pennsylvania Criminal History Record Information Act
(“PCHRIA”™) pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 18(a), because
these state law causes of action are so intertwined with Plaintiff's federal claims as to be part of
the same case or controversy.

7. Venue is proper in this Court because SEPTA resides and conducts business in

Philadelphia; Plaintiff resides in Philadelphia: and the actions underlying Plaintiff’s claims

occurred in Philadelphia,
IIl. PARTIES
8. Plaintiff Douglas El is a citizen of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania who

resides at 1711 W. Venango Street, Philadelphia, PA 19140.
9. Defendant SEPTA is a quasi-public agency created by the Pennsylvaria General

Assembly under the Metropolitan Transportation Authorities Act of 1963, 66 P.S. §§ 2001-43




and presently operating under 74 P.S. §§ 1701-85 (2000). SEPTA’s principal place of business

is located at 1234 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107.

10. SEPTA is an "employer” as that term is defined in Title VII because it is engaged
in an industry affecting commerce, and maintains almost 8,000 workers year-round who provide:
bus, troiley, light rail, subway, paratransit and other services in Philadelphia and the four

surrounding suburban counties. SEPTA is the sixth largest public transportation operator in the

country and has combined operating and capital budgets of more than $1.3 billion per year.

IV.  PROCEDURAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

11.  Plaintiff has satisfied the procedural and administrative requirements for
proceeding under Title VII, because:
a. On November 30, 2000, Plaintiff filed a timely written Charge of
Discrimination (No. 170A10348) with the Philadelphia Office of the U.S.
Equal Employment Opportunity Commi'ssion (“EEOC™), see “Exhibit A”;
b. On September 14, 2001, for reasons described below, the EEOC
determined that SEPTA had discriminated against Plaintiff and other
similarly situated individuals in violation of Title VII, see “Exhibit B”’;
On March 6, 2002, the United States Department of Justice issued Plaintiff
a Dismissal and Notice of Rights, see “Exhibit C”;
d. The instant action is timely because it was initiated within 90 days of the
receipt of Plaintiffs Dismissal and Notice of Rights; and
e. By filing his EEOC Charge within 300 days of his termination, Plaintiff

has fully exhausted all necessary administrative remedies under 42 U.S.C.

§ 2000e-5(e)(1).

V.  FACTUAL BACKGROUND

12. The federal Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (“ADA”) requires SEPTA to




provide transportation services to individuals in Southeastern Pennsylvania who are functionally

unable to use fixed-route transportation. These services are colloquially referred to as
“paratransit services”.

13. Inresponse to passage of the ADA, SEPTA created a Customized Community
Transportation Department (“CCT") to oversee and manage SEPTA’s provision of paratransit
services to disabled residents of the five-county Philadelphia metropolitan area.

4. The CCT, knowing that SEPTA did not have etther a sufficient number of
paratransit vehicles or employees with paratransit service experience, decided to satisfy the
aforesaid requirements imposed on it by the ADA by contracting for those services with
specialized paratransit service companies. During the Class Period, SEPTA entered into
agreements with paratransit companies including, but not limited to, King Paratransit Services,
Inc., Atlantic Paratransit, Inc., Edens Corporation and Triage, Inc.

15, SEPTA’s paratransit service contracts made SEPTA responsible for, inter alia,
overseeing all suburban and city paratransit services, conducting centralized driver training, and
managing the reservation, scheduling and service monitoring functions for paratransit riders in
Philadelphia.

16.  SEPTA’s paratransit service contracts made the paratransit companies responsible
for, inter alia, taking reservations for rides originating outside of Philadelphia County,
transporting riders within their designated service areas, monitoring service within their
designated service areas and maintaining their vehicle fleets.

17. SEPTA’s paratransit service contracts also imposed a mandatory, uniform

employment policy on all of its paratransit service providers.

18. Specifically, SEPTA’s employment pelicy requires the removal from service of
PiCY P ¥

all active employees with any felony or misdemeanor conviction without allowing any inquiry
into when the conviction occurred, the circumstances surrounding the conviction or whether the

conviction has any relationship to the responsibilities of the position sought. See “Exhibit D”,

pp. 21-25.




19. SEPTA’s employment policy also requires the rejection of all job applicants with
any felony or misdemeanor conviction without allowing any inquiry into when the conviction
occurred, the circumnstances surrounding the conviction or whether the conviction has any
relationship to the responsibilities of the position sought. Id.

20.  Finally, SEPTA’s employment policy requires paratransit companies to
permanently bar from all SEPTA-related work any employee or applicant who failed to disclose
any felony or misdemeanor conviction without allowing any inquiry into when the conviction
occurred, the circumstances surrounding the conviction or whether the conviction has any
relationship to the responsibilities of the position sought. Id.

21. Plaintiff applied to work as a driver for King Paratransit Services, Inc. (“King™),
one of SEPTA’s paratransit contractors, in January 2000.

22. As part of his application, King’s employees asked Plaintiff whether he hadr any
criminal record. Plaintiff answered truthfully that he had been convicted of a homicide more
than 41 years ago, as a juvenile in a gang-related incident, that he had been sentenced to be
incarcerated for a period of three to ten vears, and that he served about three-and-one-half years

of his sentence before being released on parole. See “Exhibit E”.

23.  When he submitted his application, Plaintift asked King’s employees whether his
criminal record posed a problem, because Plaintiff did not want to leave his present job without
some assurance that he was eligible to work for King. King’s employees told Plaintiff that,

because his conviction had occurred more than 41 years ago, it would not prevent him from

being hired.

24 King hired Plaintiff to work as a paratransit driver, and Plaintiff began his training

on January 17, 2000.
25. On February 8, 2000, Plaintiff’s employment came to an abrupt end when the
King employee to whom he had been assigned for training purposes told Plaintiff he was being

terminated pursuant to an employment policy imposed by SEPTA because of his homicide

conviction. See “Exhibit F”.




26, Policies that mandate a denial of employment opportunity for a prior conviction
without inquiring into how long ago the conviction occurred, the circumstances surrounding the
conviction, ot the relation between the conviction ard the position sought have a disparate
umpact on African-Americans and Hispanics in light of statistics showing that these groups are
convicted at a rate disproportionately higher than their representation in the population. As a
result, such policies violate Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (“Title VII™)
and the Pennsylvania Criminal History Record Information Act, Act of July 16, 1979, P.L. 116,
No. 47,18 Pa, C.S. §§ 9101, et seq. (“PCHRIA”).

27. Because SEPTA is a quasi-public agency that performs essential public services,
its policy of denying employment to individuals with a prior conviction without inquiring into
how long ago the conviction occurred, the circumstances surrounding the conviction, or the
relation between the conviction and the position sought violates both the Equal Protection Clause

of the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.

VI. CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

28. Plaintiff brings this action pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1),
23(b)(2) and 23(b)(3) on behalf of a Class of persons defined as: all people who have been
denied employment, between January 1, 1991 and the present, by any company that has provided
paratransit services for SEPTA as a result of a past felony or misdemeanor conviction.

29, The members of this Class are so numerous that joinder of all its members would
be impractical. Plaintiff’s investigation has shown that SEPTA entered into contracts with at
least seven paratransit providers during the Class Period, and that the enforcement of SEPTA’s

policy likely caused at least 100 people to be denied employment or terminated in that time.

30.  There are questions of law and fact common to the Class that predominate over
questions affecting only individual members, including, but not limited to:

a. whether SEPTA’s uniform employment policy has a disparate effect on

African-Americans and Hispanics;




b. whether SEPTA’s uniform employment policy discriminates against the
Class in violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the United States
Constitution, Title VII, the Pennsylvania Constitution, and the PCHRIA;

whether Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to equitable and/or injunctive

c.
relief as a result of the harm worked by SEPTA’s uniform employment
policy and, if so, the nature of such relief; and

d. whether Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to monetary damages for their
illegal termination and, if so, the nature and amount of such damages.

31, Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of the class. King terminated Plaintiff

under the provisions of a uniform employment policy that was applied to all applicants and
employees in SEPTA’s paratransit system, and has suffered damages typically incurred as a
result of an improper termination.

32. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately assert and protect the interests of absent Class
members. Plaintiff has retained counsel who are competent and experienced in both employment
and class action litigation, and has no interests adverse to any absent Class member.

33. Class certification is appropriate under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2),
because SEPTA has acted on grounds generally applicable to the Class, thereby making final

injunctive relief or corresponding declaratory relief appropriate.

34, Class certification is appropriate under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3),
because common issues of law and fact relative to the implementation and effect of SEPTA’s
uniform employment poiicy predominate over any questions affecting only individual Class
members, and a class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this controversy.

COUNT I
VIOLATIONS OF TITLE VII

35, Each of the preceding paragraphs is incorporated by reference as though fully set




forth herein.

36.  Absclute prohibitions on employment that are based on a past conviction but do
not inquire into how long ago the conviction occurred, the circumstances surrounding the
conviction, or the relation between the conviction and the position sought (or held) -- like the
employment policy SEPTA imposed on its paratransit providers -- have a disparate impact on
African-Americans and Hispanics in light of statistics showing these groups are convicted of
crimes at a rate disproportionately higher than their representation in the population.

37. SEPTA committed deliberate, repeated and ongoing violations of Title VII by
imposing a uniform employment policy on all of its paratransit providers and requiring those
providers to implement this policy pursuant to their contract.

38. SEPTA committed deliberate, repeated and ongoing violations of Title VII by
requiring its paratransit providers to deny employment to all persons with a misdemeanor or
felony conviction without considering how long ago the conviction occurred, the circumstances
surrounding the conviction, or the relation between the conviction and the position sought (or
held).

39. SEPTA committed deliberate, repeated and ongoing violations of Title VII by
terminating Plaintiff’s employment and terminating or denying employment to the absent Class
members pursuant to its uniform employment policy.

40. SEPTA created and imposed its uniform employment policy both knowing and
intending that 1t would work to exciude anyone with a prior conviction for certain crimes from
being able to secure employment with any paratransit provider in Philadelphia or the four
surrounding suburban counties.

41.  Atall relevant times, SEPTA has been a controlling person with respect to all of
its paratransit providers, and was responsible for dictating the terms under which the providers

hired and fired their employees.

42, The paratransit providers and their employees were SEPTA’s agents for purposes

of applying and enforcing this uniform employment policy.




43. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing conduct of SEPTA,
Plaintiff and the Class have suffered damages, including but not limited to lost wages (including
back pay and front pay), lost fringe benefits, lost training, lost pension benefits, pain, suffering,

humiliatior and mental anguish.

COUNTII

VIOLATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE

44, Each of the preceding paragraphs is incorporated by reference as though fully set

forth herein.
45. The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States

Constitution provides that no State shall "deny to any person within its jurisdicfion the equal

protection of the laws."

40. SEPTA committed deliberate, ongoing and repeated violations of the Equal
Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment by requiring its paratransit providers to deny
public employment to all persons with a misdemeanor or felony conviction without inquirinig
into how long ago the conviction occurred, the circumstances surrounding the conviction, or the
relation between the conviction and the position sought (or held), because these requirements are

not reasonably related either to the person’s fitness to perform the job at issue or to any

legitimate government objective.

47, As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing conduct of SEPTA, Plaintiff and
the Class have suffered damages, including but not limited to lost wages (including back pay and

front pay), lost fringe benefits, lost training, lost pension benefits, pain, suffering, humiliation

and mental anguish.




COUNT I11I

VIOLATIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION
ARTICLE I, SECTION 1

48. Each of the preceding paragraphs is incorporated by reference as though fully set
forth herein.

49, Article I, Section 1, of the Pennsylvania Constitution provides that “All men are
born equally free and independent, and have certain inherent and indefeasible rights, among
which are those of enjoying and defending life and liberty, of acquiring, possessing and
protecting property and reputation, and of pursuing their own happiness.”

50. SEPTA has committed deliberate, ongoing and repeated violations of Article 1,
Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution by requiring its paratransit providers to deny public
employment to all persons with 2 misdemeanor or felony conviction without inquiring into how
long ago the conviction occurred, the circumstances surrounding the conviction, or the relation
between the conviction and the position sought (or held), because these requirements are not

reasonably related either to the person’s fitness to perform the job at issue or to any legitimate

government objective.

COUNT IV

VIOLATIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL HISTORY
RECORD INFORMATION ACT

51.  Each of the preceding paragraphs is incorporated by reference as though fully set

forth herein.

52. The PCHRIA provides, in pertinent part, that “felony and misdemeanor
convictions may be considered by the employer only to the extent which they relate to the
applicant’s suitability for employment in the position for which they have applied.” See 18 Pa.

C.S8. § 9125(b).
53.  The PCHRIA also provides that “the employer shall notify in writing the

10



applicant if the decision not to hire the applicant is based in whole or in part on criminal history
record information.” See 18 Pa. C.8. § 9125(c).

54. SEPTA has committed deliberate, repeated and ongoing violations of 18 Pa. C.S.
§ 9125(b) by requiring paratransit providers to deny employment to all persons with a
misdemeanor or felony conviction without inquiring into how long ago the conviction occurred,
the circumstances surrounding the conviction, or the relation between the conviction and the
position sought (or held).

33, SEPTA has committed deliberate, repeated and ongoing violations of 18 Pa. C.S.
§ 9125(c) by terminating Plaintiff’s employment pursuant to the uniform policy at issue here and
terminating or denying employment to the absent members of the Class pursuant to this policy
without notifying them in writing of the decision to deny them employment based on criminal
history record information.

56. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing conduct of SEPTA, Plaintiff and

the Class have suffered damages, including but not limited to lost wages (including back pay and

front pay), lost fringe benefits, lost training, lost pension benefits, pain, suffering, humiliation

and mental anguish.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFFS PRAY FOR RELIEF AS FOLLOWS:

That this action be certified as a class action under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23;

d.

b. That judgment be entered in favor of Plaintiff and the Class on the
Amended Compiaint;

c. That an order be entered awarding Plaintiff and the Class damages for lost
wages, including back pay, front pay, lost fringe benefits and lost pension
benefits, in amounts to be determined at trial;

d. That an order be entered awarding Plaintiff and the Class compensatory

damages, including recovery for pain, suffering, humiliation and mental

anguish;
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e. That an order be entered awarding Plaintiff and the Class punitive
damages for SEPTA’s intentional, willful and outrageous conduct;

f. That an order be entered awarding Plaintiff and the Class the costs of this
litigation, including the fees and costs of experts, together with reasonable
attorneys’ fees; and

g That an order be entered enjoining SEPTA from continuing its
discriminatory employment practices and requiring it to revise its
paratransit service provider contracts to eliminate the discriminatory
provision at issue here;

h. That the Court maintain jurisdiction of this action after judgment or

verdict to ensure SEPTA’s compliance with its orders therein;

That an order be entered awarding Plaintiff and the Class such further

relief as the Court deems necessary, just and proper.

Respectfully submitte

| cua
Timothy M. Kolman, Esq.

Wayne A. Ely, Esq.
TIMOTHY M. KOLMAN AND ASSOCIATES

225 N. Flowers Mill Road
Langhome, PA 19047
(215) 750-3134

Eugene A. Spector, Esq.
David . Cohen, Esq.
SPECTOR, ROSEMAN & KODROFF, P.C.

1818 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-0300

Dated: November 13, 2002 Attomeys for Plaintiff and the Class
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STATE OR LOCAL GOVERMNMEMNT AGENCY WHO DISCRIMINATED AGAINST WE (I sore thas coc st below. )

NANE ) NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES, WEWBERS | FELEPHONE (fnclude Arve Code)

SEPTA more than 500 (215) 580-7800
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I started training with King -Faratransit Services, Inc.
was sent home by King on February 8, 2000.

("King") on January 17, 2000. T

1 was tolahby.éen Wen, the person who was iraining me, that the reason that I was denied
employment was because I had been convicted of a homicide forty (40) years ago.

I have since been told that the reason I was fired was that King's contract with SEPTA
prohibited King from employing me because of my criminal record.

I believe thit I was discriminated against because of my race, African-American, in
violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 for the following reasons:

al A policy of excluding persons from employment based upon their conviction
’ recerds has an adverse impact on African-Americans;
b King and SEPTA cannot show a business necessity for denying me a job or firing
me for my 40-year oldé criminal ceonvicticn; and =
: ' =
cl SEPTA forced King to fire me illegally. =
()

I zlso allege that SEPTA maintains contracts with other paratransit providers .
which prohibit the empleoyment of individuals based on their conviction recerdsé

1||] l\,‘}l (3

D
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wd correct,
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U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

Philadelphia District Office 21 South 5" Street, Suite 400
Philacelphia, PA 19106-2515

(215) 440-2600
TTY (215) 440-2610
FAX (215) 440-2604, 2632 & 2803

Charge Number 170A10343

Douglas Ei
1711 West Venango St.
Philadelphia, PA 19140

* Charging Party
V.
SEPTA

1234 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 18107

Respondent

DETERMINATION

Under the authority vested in me by the Commission, I issue the following determination as to
the merits of the above cited charge. ‘

All requirements for coverage have béen met. Charging Party alieged that Respondent
- discriminated against him in viclation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended

(Title VII).

Charging Party aileges that he began training with King Paratransit Services, Inc. ("King") on
January 17, 2000 for the position of Paratransit Driver and was sent home by the individual who
was training him on February 8, 2000. He was informed that he was denied employment because
he had been convicted of 2 homicide 40 vears ago and that King’s contract with Respendent
prohibited King from employing him because of his cniminal record. Charging Party alleged
that he was discriminated against on the basis of his race, black, in violation of Title VIIinthata
policy of excluding persons from employment based on their convietion records has an adverse
impact on blacks, Respondent cannot show a business necessity for denying him employmerit or
firing him for his 40-year old criminal conviction and Respondent forced King to fire him
iilegally. Charging Party also alleged that Respendent maintains contracts with other paratransit
providers which prohibit the employment of individuals based on their conviction records.

Respondent states that it was not Charging Party’s employer and that even if it was considered to
be for purposes of the charge, Respondent would be permitted to refuse employment to him
based on the legitimate business reason of his non-suitability for the position due to hus past




felony homicide conviction. Respendent also states that the refusal of employers to employ
individuals based upon consideration of his or her criminal conviction record in not in violation
“of public policy and is consistent with the provisions of Pennsylvania’s Criminal History Record
Information Act. Respondent acknowledges that a blanket disqualification from employment
based on either an arrest record or because an applicant has a criminal history may violate public
policy, but states that a clear nexus exists between of Charging Party’s felony conviction history
and his suitability for the position of paratransit operator. However, Respondent does not offer
any support for this conclusion. Furthermore, Respondent states that even if Charging Party had
applied for employment directly to it in any operator’s position in revenue service with the
public, he would have most probably been refused employment based on his criminal conviction

history, regardless of how long ago the incident occurred.

The record shows that Charging Party was disqualified from employment with King based on the
terms of its contract with Respondent which states, in part, that any applicant for employment

must not have a record of any felony or misdemeanor conviction for any crime of moral turpitude
or of violence against any person(s). The record also shows that Respondent maintains contracts

with other employers which contain the same requirements.

Although Respondent argues that because it was not Charging Party’s employer it should not be
held liable for actions taken against him, the EEOC takes the position that a third party, who is an
employer, such as the Respondent in this case, is covered by Title VII, even though it was not the
Charging Party’s employer, because it had the ability to control or interfers with the employment
relationship between the Charging Party and his or her employer, in this case King and other

employers.

Tt is the position of the Commission that an emplover’s policy or practice of excluding
individuals from employment on the basis of their conviction records has a disparate impact on
blacks and Hispanics in light of statistics showing that they are convicted at a rate
disproportionately greater than their representation in the population. Consequently, the
Commission holds that such a policy or practice is unlawful under Title VII in the absence of a
justifying business necessity. In order to determine whether a decision to deny employment on

the basis of a conviction record is justified by business necessity, an employer must show that 1t

considered the nature and gravity of the offense or offenses, the time that has passed since the

conviction and/or the completion of the sentence and the nature of the job held or sought.
There is no evidence that Respondent considered these factors 1n order to determine a business
necessity for prohibiting Charging Party’s employment. Respondent acted on a policy which
serves as an absolute bar to employment for individuals who have certain types of eniminal
convictions regardless of how long age the conviction took place and without taking 1nto
consideration the nature of the offense relative to the nature of the job held or sought.
Furthermore, had Respondent considered the factors necessary to establish a business necessity
for its decision, it is unlikely that it would have been able to justify a business necessity for
denying Charging Party employment. Although the nature of Charging Party’s offense is quite
serous, he was only 15 years old at the time and the conviction, for which Charging Party was
incarcerated for less than four years, occurred 40 years ago. Also, while the nature of the job




Charging Party souoht, Paratransit Driver, does require that he be a highly trustworthy
individual, the homicide for which he was convicted was based on a gang-related incident four

decades ago which does not indicate that Charging Party posed a threat to paratransit passengers.

Based on this analysis, I bave determined that the evidence obtained during the investigation
establishes a violation of the statute and that Respondent discriminated against Charging Party

and other similarly situated individuals in violation of Title VIL.

Upon finding that there is reason to believe that violations have occurred, the Commission
atternpts to eliminate the alleged unlawful practices by informal methods of conciliation.
Therefore, the Commission now invites the parties to join with it in reaching a just resolution of
this matter. The confidentiality provisions of the statute(s) and Commission Regulations apply

to information obtained during conciliation.

A draft conciliation agreement is enclosed for consideration by the parties. Please indicate
within ten (10) days of the date of this determination, your agreement or disagreement with the
terms of the enclosed agreement. If you are in disagreement with the terms of conciliation,
please indicate within that time frame an alternative proposal to resolve this matter.

If either party declines to discuss settlement or when, for any other reason, & settlement
acceptable to the office Director is not obtained, the Director will inform the parties and advise

them of the court enforcement alternatives available to aggrieved persons and the Commission.

On Behalf of the Commission,

Marie M. Tomasso

St e T b
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Sentember 14, 2001
DATE

Enclosure

cc: Sharon M. Dietrich, Esquire, for Charging Party
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U.S. Departm’ * of Justice

Civil Rights Divisicn

Empioyment Litigation Section

P.Q. Box 63968

Washington, DC 20035-5%68

www. usdof. gov/crt/emplemphome. himd

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUE WITHIN 90 DAYS .

REFB:WBF:mdw
DJ 170f62—151

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Douglas El
1711 West Venango Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvaniz 18140

Douglas El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation

Re:
Buthority (SEPTA), EEOC No. 170-A0-1343

Dear Mr. El:

The Civil Rights Division has completely reviewsd the file referred to
us by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) in its investigation
of your charge of discrimination, and 1t has been detarmined that we will not
file suit in this particular matter against the respondent. This should not
be taken to mean that the Department of Justice has made a judgment as to
whether cor not your charge is meritoriocus.

You are hereby notified that concgiliation in this matfer was
unsuccessful by the EEOC. You are further notified that vou have the right to
institute a civil action under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1864, as

amended, 42 U.S5.C. 2000e, et seq., against the above-named respondent. If you
such suit must be filed in the approoriate

choose to commence a civil acticn,
court within 90 davs pf vour receiot_of this Netice.

Therefore, you should consult an attorney of your own choosing at your
sarliest convenience. If you are unable to locate an attorney, you may wish to
contact the EECC, or apply te the appropriate court, since that court may
appeint an attorney in appropriate circumstancss under Sectiocn 706(£) (1) of

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f) (1).

is matter to EECC's Philzdelphia

We are returning the files in th
District Qffice. If you or your attornsy have any guestions concerning this
matter or wish to inspect the investigative file, please feel free To address
r inquiry teo: Marie M. Tomasso, Director, EEGC, 21 South FifZth St., Suit=s

Philadelpnia, P& 139106-2515.

Ralph F. Boyd, Jr.
Assistant Attorney Gznerzl

Civil Rights Division

By:
William B. Fenton
Deputy Chief
Employment Litigation Section
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UITvers and ANendants - WONGaclor SNay marntaln &l 2 Minmum sialing ievel of

e
Uiakh

F2.10.2

and one-hai  _nes the number of tours (e.g. 100 towrs 30 drivers).

General Minimums

Prior to the Contractor’s Utilizing any current employee of Contractor. or any applicant
~ for employment with Contractor, in SEPTA contact ParaTransit Service. the Contractor

shal] ensure that all drivers and attendants utilized in SEPTA service have met the
following minimum requirements: |

a

d_‘

Physical examination which has been performed by a licensed physician
to include passing a drug and alcohol test and the ability to pick up fifry

pounds minimum;
A valid driver’s license which verifies tie appropnate class;

safe driving record, which is defined as no more than one (1) previous
suspension for moving violations and no more than one (1) record of a
moving violation within the two (2) years prior to start of SEPTA
Must be a licensed driver for a minimum of three (3) years;

NO RECORD OF DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE (DUI) OF
ALCOHOL OR DRUGS, AND NO RECORD OF ANY FELONY
OR MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION FOR ANY CRIMF. OF
MORAL TURPITUDE OR OF YIOLENCE AGAINST ANY

PERSON(S);

HAVE NO RECORD OF ANY CONVICTION WITHIN THE
LAST SEVEN (7) YEARS FOR ANY OTHER FELONY OR ANY
OTHER MISDEMEANOR IN ANY CATEGORY REFERENCED

BELOW (SEE SECTION F.2.10.C), AND NOT BE ON
PROBATION OR PAROLE FOR ANY SUCH CRIME, NO

MATTER HOW LONG AGO THE CONVICTION FOR SUCH
CRIME MAY BE;

Speak and understand English;

Knowledge of service area and documented ability to determine location
of and arnive at street address by use of a map book.

Each driver shall be identified by the Contractor to SEFTA, together with
file information on the driver; Name, license number, hourly wage ratz, a

passport-ype photo, 2 standard release of information form, signed by the
driver, authorizing Contractor to obtain the driver's motor vehicle record
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lescribed in this paragraph to SEPTA), I iding Pennsylvania,
verification thar mirimum requirements are met and dates of raining. A
training log containing datss of rraining and signaturss by driver(s) and
trainer(s) thar the training was completed must be maintained by the

Contractor.

b. All drivers utilized in SEPTA service shall have demonstrated proficiency
in those areas identified in Section G, Training Regulations. The use of
driver lease or otber contracted programs is specifically prohibited.

Each Contractor shall conduct a background check of each driver's record

as a vehicle operator with Pennsylvania Bureau of Autornotive Records

Driver's License in Harrisburg or the State in which the driver possesses a
license. which State must be the State of the driver's current principal

residence, and place a copy of driver's record in his’her personnel file. £ach
Contractor shall investigate each driver candidate's prior convictions for felonies
or misdemeanors, and for felonies and misdemeanors falling within the
categories referenced abeve (and in section F2.10.3.¢).

F2.10.3 a.

b. Each driver shali sign a further rclease of information form (see _
Attachment 8), giving SEPTA and the Contractor the right to obtain from
criminal justice agencies and to exchange between SEPTA and the  Contractor
(including physicians and other medical/scientific personnel and laboratories in
the instance of drug and alcoho! test measurements and results): Dniver’s record
of prior convictions for felonies or misdemeanors as referenced above, and drug

test information, including all information resulting from drug and aleohol tests.

Records of prior convictions for felonies or misdemeanors shall, at a
minimum. be obtained from the State of residence of each applicant, and

annualiy for each driver.

The Contracter shall review the prior convictions for driving under the
influence (DUT) and for other above referenced felonies and misden.canors in
the record of cach applicant (including applicants for initial hire and current
Contractor employees seeking to initially perform SEPTA-related work under
this particular contract) for the position of driver and shall reject/bar any

applicant or curent employee from SEPTA-related work whose record includes

a conviction for driving under the influence (DUT), and any - conviction for any

felony and/or misdemeanor.

The Contractor shall include on its employment application form (for those who
are applying for SEPTA work with Contractor) a question whether the
applicant has a current record of any conviction{s} in Pennsylvania, and in

any other States, termitories of the U.S. and any foreign counties, for driving
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ur 't the 1nflusnce of aleohol ar drugs (DUD “or any felony or musdemeanor

iny wiving moral arpitude and any crime of vic,ence against (anjother personys). and
any current record of any convicton(s) within the last seven (7) vears for any cnime
of theft, crime against others' property and any crime involving firzarms. explosives
or other dangerous articles. and dates of any prison time served  for such offenses.
and whether the applicant is carently on probation or parole (and for what

offenses).

Contractor shall not employ in any SEPTA-related work under this contract any
person who, in response to this question. indicates that he or she has a current record
of any conviction at any time for driving under the influence (DUT) of aleohol or
other substancs, or for any felony or misdemeanor conviction for any cnime of
moral turpitude or of violence against any other person(s). Such crimes include.
without limitatior, any grade of hamicide. rape, robbery, risking 2 catastrophe.
assault or aggravated assault, indecent  assault or other cnimes of violence, and
any crime constituting conspiracy or an artempt 1o commit any such crime of
violence.

Contractor, in addition, shall pot employ in SEPTA- related work under thus
contract any person who in response to this question indicates that he or she is
currently on probation or parole for a conviction (no matter bow long ago the
conviction), or who has served any time in prison within the last seven years for a
conviction. or who, although not being on probation or parole, has a conviction
within the last seven (7) years for. any of the following: '

(1 any felony for 2 crime of theft or @ crime against property such as
arson and (felonious) defiant trespass;

(2) any misdemeanor which is any crime of theft including, without
limitation, theft by deception. embezziement or theft of service;,  any
crirne against persons or property including without limitaton,
indecent exposure, indecent assault, (misdemeanor) defiant  trespass,
corruption of minors (1o the extent not a crime of moral turpitnde),
endangering the welfare of children, vandalism (when graded
misdemeanor); any crime involving the sale, possession or  use of
narcotics and/or other contolied substances, and any crime tnvolving
aicohol {for example, inducernent of minors w buy liquor); and any
crime involving firearms or explosives or other dangerous arocies.

Contractor shall require ail current employess applying (o begin as
drivers in SEPT A-related work under this contract to completety
answer the same question concerning their current criminal record,
before determining (under the same rule as Stated above for new hires)
whether they may begin any SEPTA related work.
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F2.10.4

F2.10.5

F2.10.6

Job applicant o, current employes who, in responding IC ¢ question concerning his/her
crimiral record (see F10.3.¢), fails to disclose a relevant convicuon on his/her recerd. and

' who is subsequently employed by Contactor in SEPTA- related service under this

contract, shall be subjectad by the Contractor to the following:

Any job applicant or employee who does not disclese all relevant convictions
currently on his/her record on the job application form. shall be interviewed by

Contractor for possible falsification of employment application. as soon as
Contactor learns from any source about such undisclosed conviction(s).

a.

b. Thcpmposcofdxinmdcwwﬂlbcwdcm&xmmmofthccrimiml
offense committed, when it was committed, wherr the conviction occured.
the number of convictions, and whether the application for empioyment form
failed to adequately and clearly seek the disclosure of the convicton(s) or
whether the employee willfully and knowingly concealed the conviction(s) on

the job application form.

[f the Contactor determines that the employee has a conviction record that
would have precluded him/her from employment in SEPTA-related service {as
provided in F2.10.3¢), and this informartion was not disclosed on the
employment appiication form, then the employee shall be permanently  barred
from any SEPTA-related work.

Nothing in this Scope of Work bars a Contractor, wher made aware by anyonc
that an applicant or current employee entering, of a current empioyes already
entered into, Comtractor’s SEPT A-related wark, from taking any action toward
such applicant or employee on the basis of any conviction for any other crimes
not included within the scope of those deseribed in F2.10.3¢, or from |
establishing further restrictions and taking further action not inconsistent with

the above.

Where an appiicant for employment is not hire€ by Contractor and the reason for
Contractor's decision not to hire is based in whale or in part on the applicant's criminal
justice record, Contractor shall bear the exclusive responsibility, under 18 Pa C.S. §9125

(c), of notifying the applicant in writing of its decision, and Contractor shall maintamn a

duplicate copy of such notification in Contractor’s files

Contractor shalj require that al} its full-time and part-time drivers in SEPTA-related

work report on a continuing basis to the Contractor any new convictions occwring  from
the time they begin driving in SEPTA-related work, and inciude in such reparing,

any convictions in any State for any felonies or misdemeanors of the Criminal cods
involving DUI, crimes of mora! turpirude and crimes of violence against other persons
and crimes of theft, against the property of others, and ather crimes of substance abuse
and sale or possession of conmolled substances, as well as any violations of the Moter
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vehicle Code’ "ner than parking violanons).

F210.7 Contactor shall permanenty remove from all SEPTA-related service any emplovess
~ convicted (since completng their employment application ot in the instance of
employees whe had been empioyed by Contwacter before they began any SEPTA-
related job, from the time they responded, prior to working under this contract. to the
question concerning their current record of convicuons as referenced in F2.10.3c) of
any offense including not oaly any felony or misdemeanor. but also any summary
criminal offense, falling within the categories of offenses as listed and exemplified in

F2.10.1zand f.

Contractor and SEPTA agree to immediately wansmit 1o each other any information
either shall learn at any time concemning any relevant conviction of any appiicant. or

of any empioyes of Contractor (where the individual seeks to be, or is currently,
employed as a driver in SEPTA-related work). Contractor shall promptly inform

SEPTA in writng of its decision (and the reasons therefore) concerning the hiring,
removal or discharge of such an applicant/employee in or from Contractor’s employment
in SEPTA-related work with Contractor, in any instance when the '
Contractor’s decision is related to any conviction or other matter in the person’s

criminal record

F2.10.8

Contractor shall require employees in all full-time and part-time SEPTA-
related work to promptly inform Contractor of any convictions or arrests

(since the time the employee began working in Contractor's SEPTA- related
work) for any felony or misdemeanor of the criminal code in any State. If
Contractor leams from any source that such an employee of Contractor has
been arrested for DU or for any crime of moral turpitude or of vioience,
theft or any offense against another’s property or any crime involving explosives
or dangerous articles (see F2.10.c) since beginning SEPTA-related work, the
Contractor shall notify SEPTA (unless SEPTA has provided the information 1o
the Contractor). and if the Contractor determines that the offense 1s such that, if
the employee were convicted, the offense would negatvely relare to the
employee's suitability for the SEPTA-related work, the Contractor will (a) first,
cither suspend the employes from all work or temporarity transfer the employee
to non- SEPTA-related work; (b) then. promptly conduct an interview with the
employee and review whatever if anything, the employes may choose to state,
and any publicly availabte information. if any. concemning the arrest in order to
Jexrn whether there is cither an admission by the employee, or other probable
cause 1o believe that the employes performed such actions or omissions which,
regardless of their passibly constituting a crime, negatively relate to the
employee’s suitability for SEPTA-reiated work: (c)  1f the Contractor then
detsrmines that the circumstances surrounding the employee's arrest do not
negatvely relate to the employee's suitabiiity for SEPTA-related work,
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“onuractor may reassign 1¢ empigyee to0 T “PTA-related work. unal and unless
«ne Contractor {eams from aay source of wwther inforrmanon about the arrest. or
learns that a convicdon or acquittal has foliowed the ammest

If there is a conviction. Contractor shall follow F2.10.c above. [fthereisa
complete acquital or other final disposition, Contractor shall be guided by

subparagraph (d) below.

If the Contractor believes after interviewing the employez, and while without
information as to any conviction or other disposition of the charge{s) against
the employee, that the circumstances surrounding the employes's arrest do
negatively relate to the employee's suitability for any SEPTA-reiated work.
Contractor shall permanently bar the employee from SEPTA-related work.

If following an arrest as stated above, and during (or after) the Contractor's
review, the employee is acquitted or the maner is otherwise disposed without

a convicton, the Contractor shall determine whether there nevertheless is
sufficient reason to believe the employee's actions or omissions in the
circumnstances surrounding the arrest negatively relats to his or her suitability to
perform SEPTA-related work, and if the Contractor at any time determines the
employes is unsuitable, the Contactor shall permanentty bar the employee
from all SEPTA service. '

Contractor shall continue to notify SEPTA of all information leamned, and

all steps taken under this paragraph (F2.10.8) ic regards to any employes

in SEPTA-reiated work. If SEPTA determines that any Contractor  decision
towards an employee in SEPTA-related work 1s in clear violation of the
standards in this section (F2.10.c), SEPTA shall notify Conwactor
accordingly, require Contractor to comply with this section, or failing such
compliance impose appropnate hiquidated damages.

10,10 Contractor shall impose upon any SEPTA-approved Subcontractor the same

minimum stzndards as established heretn for Contractor by the present agreement, and
shall establish thar the standards set forth herein (F2.10.¢) for Conmactor's full-time and
part-time drivers are carmied through and made apphicable for and upon all

[n addition to the Contractor's present szlecuon procedures, the Contractor shall
ensure all dnvers meet the driver standards set forth above in Section F.

F2

Subcontactor dnvers.
F2.11 Drrver Accountzbility
F2.11.1
F2.112

SEPTA reserves the right to have any driver removed from SEPTA service on
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Lonwacior s '{ obtan the signarure, date and mp bear g wme and alighung ume of
all registereq riders who are able to sign. By signing the manifest at day’s end. the
driver is anesting to the information therein being true and accurare,

-
| N
—
[

F2.11.4  Conuactor shall ensure all drivers pesform pre-trip and post-trip inspections. sign
manifests, prepare reports and collect fares in accordance with the Scope of Services,

and verify the authenticity and accuracy of each.

F2.12-  The Contractor shall designate a staff person to be responsible for supporting the
daily operations of the computer system at the contractor’s site. Responsibilities shall
include but not be limited to trouble shoofing, transferring files as required and

backing up dara.
F2.13 Other Staff Sugvested

- Operations Manager

- Billing Staff

- Safety/Risk Manager

- Control Center or Assistance to dispatchers
- Mechanic’s Supervisor

- Vehicle cleaning personnel

- Vehicle fuelers/servicing personnel
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i F™LICATION FOR EMPL. /ENT
S KING TRANSPORTATION & SERVICES, ET AL

370 CROOKED LANE, KING OF PRUSSIA, PA. 15408

— NEWJERSEY _ DELAWARE _ DENVER ____ MARYLAND

LIMOUSINE: — KING C'r PRUSSWU =

ARATRANST:  ___ KMNG OF PRUSSIA  ___ DELAWARE COUNTY m@(&%@f\)lﬁ&\ fj&_

TORCOACH:  _ DELAWARE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION:

T P PP =
agdress: | 711 W/ l/wf/%fl/m ST Aot No.
City Fh//}? ‘ State»P//}‘. Zio /7/:[/Zj
Social Security Number [ ) § - 3 Y <[4 0 Phone: {1 (5 } A2 Q- 70 Y0
LIST ALL ADDRESSES FORTHE PAST FVE YEARS |
pasress 2039 W Tho6n ke ST
Phila | swe PB - g JH/Y0
address S+ 250 U )9\+h-(7' Aot No. 38 |
e Fhilp 2 | State f/éz Zio -
Address (a7%£/ M}wfof*t’ /4‘/"’ Aot No. e fL
cy Thiolr o sm.pﬁ /7! EX:

Are you legally elinible for employment in the Unitad States? Yes ‘/ No _{Proof Re*‘uiredL

Dnver Experience & Qualification: Answer the questions in thxs section only if applying for driver position.

f

: L
DateofBith__ / RS /0 The U.S. Dept. of Transportation requires that driver applicanis stats

B Month/Day/Year their date of birth (381.21(5)(2)
Position AnsNinaFer  Daiv ¢4 Date Available / =/ 7 — &0

How DidYou Learn 0F Us?  [Liew s £ p A pdd Referred By ﬂ////«l

EDUCATION
@ﬁé@ )
Clrcfe Highest Grade Completed: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8 10 11 12 Coliege: 1 2@4 Dbgre\e/7/55‘9(/’&7“(i

Last Schoo! Attended CW’/AJ Coffere 0 lecrc Bavw wmawn £
.fV/[.l-*‘?
Pugl rab

What Languages Do You Speak"r‘ (English Required)

Special Training: pefencive Oriving, Job-Rairted)

A SIS0 U THLE £ 00 D PN o Ml BN i A5 A AN W0 T



s $EL DATE/ = 2 = O
: EMP{OYMENT HISTORY (7o ncur Regotrioy Compiane, o af empioyment o pect s yasrs { ach s shect ¥ ececeay
Emoloyer: L ﬂBOﬂ /f/ﬁ/?ﬂ ' Supervisor's Name: 'jﬁ /’l'%_/ 67< ﬂ”/;ﬁ-fj@
nddress 2623 b 1/ BRYAY L7 Chila . Phoneglﬁ’ 2256~ 500
Position Heid:-!j;!ﬁff“?"(/ﬁ?_ K_From /09 1o # [0 Saiarya/% g I
Reason for Leaving: W Pw 1™ Berrs/l f’/uumfw,’f/ e

B2 EMEDT Lot ge

/\ﬁo.. KCmmeT™ /B R<hduse
Empioyer: PRotr @éf’jon/f/ CLVILLS  Supervisor's Name:Ciw Ji Do /5

'Addfess 7939 ;K{M//(/’Oﬁ/) ﬁ'/{,& /ﬂ/ﬁPhone A7) EZr - L/D\SFM/\

. . ~
Position Held: t\/ A th'/JO Vi Y, LSaoMr’Lme 7 ?b To fO W Salary: 7 5 A
Reason for Leaving: ‘x/wvvj‘"(c[, P‘Z,Q,W\ﬁn/é’&\ﬂ \)ﬁ; /4:1/& 5/1#}»« CE T }ng/f}véé/

Employer: L 5»’ T Ch ik DPEDW% Supemsor’s Name: JO‘C ;‘/l /J’”ﬁzf

/
Address: N }' [QQW‘&{L ]g’f _1_,/&//5?)\?4][4 Phone { )ﬁﬁéo
Pesition Held: /ﬂf \9 f’é}ﬂ//ﬂ/ From: A 7¢ To & f{Saiary 79/‘551”’ bWoe I

L APPLICANTS NAME: _ L) ¢

13

Reason for Leaving; Larh o0FFf~ | Fomyeas momhvyear
Eoplover: ﬁé > ﬁp"‘//(/ [O’”M“‘/l Supervisor's Name:

Address: AL Y & /Z?/—} RE# LA /7[4750{&3 P/l Phone f )/’Cﬁﬁz [&/ /
Position Heldtﬁfjg;%)gﬁigw me.: 7 GC To /- ?5,_'8313}’}’: & o

momthyear morthyesr

Reason for Leaving: LD o iy
Emplover: 11/ R w18 /¢ f{fi, /*/ﬂjoufm’ Lo Supervisor's Name:

T Yeric 'ol M@&M /n//;»fw‘i pr, Phone { )
"@V;rfz_
Salarjjg 5°

OB .@ivfi‘{//&

Address:
Position Heid:lﬂgoﬁ - From: g LY 1o PPN
moathiyear .

monthiysar

Reason for Leaving: -

Supervisor's Name:

Emp!byer:
Address: Phone ( )
Position Held: _ From: To Salary:

’ : Monthiyear moTthVyear :

Reason for Leaving:




' ‘uEMPLOYMEHT HISTORY {To insure Ragulrtory Complance, thow all employmar for prrt ten years / sfach separrie sheel X sectszary}

' i -
Last Emplover: L)ﬁlg of TLAN Temp En f%ﬁ’ %Sﬁervisor’s Name: _X6hw @ AunwD =

Address: 31{03? A//@ PO KD 57% Phone (215 ) Q16 -0 gFco

. o . e h
Position Held: Shif P 1+ C/er i< From: /097 To_wou Sa,awfé
Secitiny Pefmam i< em p/wmmrﬁwmm ;/:,w

gy e

Reascnfor Leaving: } . AL I
<m W AR huvd
Employer: @R 97’%&5 DNE fk@v%ﬁ*’f—- Supervisor's Name: _ C ¢ /€ %

Address: /gj Fﬂirgﬂ/k}fﬁfw) Ave Phone (215 ) 33/ - Y2650

Position Held: b/ p e hov S“C/L%JW R From: 7 75/ To £ ’7? Salary: 7.5
MHM-IT

Reason for Leaving: Mo ( }1 Fre o /Td v’;ﬁ‘.—wﬁ{ M |

Employer: 5’ L7 C lﬂ/ L /< J/«gorus’ : Superﬁsor’s Name: j/O& }Q/‘.TL(”K !

Address: N:E Cb&. /@MA//CQ’}L{V‘f ﬁ*’fi* PhOneffOQjQ//’

b To 9 78 Salar‘y'ﬁofﬁc‘f UW? ¥
b@w»«/ §m/w§?2r ! e /”’/;;47—5;2%
Supervisor's Name: //f'ﬂ@ 4 Mf/(“( Ej
-//

o L

“hr

Position Held: /)R +C N ¢ AL From:
ReasonforLeaving:LﬂiD [ F4 Duve e

Employer: FO% 5"“{5‘/"0’1&/67//0% [O‘
Address: A5 YT S poen ﬁwﬁ%ﬂﬁv%f%hone( ) Fergo

Position Held: _F%f‘e'“'ﬂ a V»k])s‘ﬁ““@rom: 7 §s Tol 4 C/(Sa lary: @
moryyear o mtiiyesr
Reason for Leaving: LA o FF

MILITARY SERVICE (Optional)

Branch of Service: / / /A TypeofDischarge:

7o Yy

Highest Rank Attained:

Date of Service: -

Duties [ Special Training:

I—DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE - FOR OFFICE USE

Interview Date: Interviewed By:
:r'}_«_ppiic_ant Hired (Position):
+ Applicant Not Hired (Reason):

Date of Hire:

RERREE

Comments:




1

Yes __L/_ No

Have you been convicted of a crime or been imprisoned during the fastten years?
es ’l/ No

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND (7o msure Ragulrtory and Contnciual Compliance, xttach separmte sheet i pecestaryl.

Do you have a canviction record for driving under the influence of alcoholor drugs (bun?

i

Do you have a conviction record for any felony or misdemeanor of moral corruption or violence against
Any other person? Yes _  _No

crime against cthers' properfy or any crime

ecord for any felony or misdemeanor for a
No

involving Frearms expfos:vos or other dangerous articles? Yes

Explzain “Yes" Responses:

DaueofOﬁense /760 [9{ fa@% 157 L w ps rwf/o/yftf,m/pémﬁ fwé';J«L;)/
{

el et bt

LocnbonofOﬁense City/Town @jﬂ / _ B State f//Z - County

' Nature of Offense: KU M1 ci1p-e _ ‘

ey CE8

: £ Disposition of Case: (Conviction - Conviction wiProbation - Imprisoned - Etc.}

‘E - it Sreved 3 G Js W nlked o/’/f/”i’o/{ OF?VQE

(38

(Disposition Date & Details)

Are you Currently on Parole or Probation? __ Yes 1.7 HNc¢

(Explain in Detail wiSpecific Dates 2nd Reason)

Al R T B ey G e T

APPLICANT BUST READ AND SIGK

I HAYE READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THIS ERPLOYMENT APPLICATION, T IS AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD THAT THE EMPLOYER OR HIS AGENTS

| CERTIFY THAT
MAY INVESTIGATE MY BACKGROUND TQO ASCERTAIN ANT ANC ALL MNFORMATION OF CONCERN TO MY EMPLOYMENT HISTORY, WHETHER SAME IS OF RECORD OR
NOT, AND | RELEASE EMPLOYERS AHD OTHER PERSONS NAMED HEREIN FROM ALL LIABILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES ON ACCOUNT OF FURMISHING SUCH ..

INFORMATION, | UNDERSTAND THAT, AS AN APPLICANT FOR A POSITION WITH THIS COMPANY, | MAY BE ASKED TO DERORSTRATE THROUGH TRAL OR STUDEKRT
TRIPS OR OTHER MEANS, THAT!AM CAPABLE OF PERFORMING TASKS WHICH ARE PERTINENT TO THE JOB, DURING WY PROGATIONARY PERICD, [ALSO
UNDERSTAMD THAT{F OFFERED A JOEB, [T MAY BE CONDITIONED ON THE RESULTS OF A PHYSICAL EXARINATION AMD DRUSG TEST,

[ FLRTHER CERTIFY THAT I AM A GERUNE APPLICANT FOR EMPLOYMENT AND THS APPLICATION S BEING SUBKITTED $SAELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEEKING
EMPKOYMENT WITH THE EMPLOYER ARD FOR NO OTHER REASOH

1715 ALSC AGREZD AND UNDERSTOOD THAT UNDER THE FAIR CRED(T REPORT ACT, PUBLIC LAW §1-5C8, | HAYE BEEN TOLD THAT THIS INVESTICATION MAY
IHCLUDE AM INYESTIGATIVE CONSURER REPORT, INCLUDING INFORMATION REGARDING MY CHARACTER, GENERAL REFUTATION, PERSONAL C}{ARAC'T:RJS—'CS

AND KODE OF LVING.
i AGREE TO FURHISH SUCH ADDMIONAL INFOMRATION AHD COWPLETE SUCH EXAMIATIONS AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE WY EMPLOYMENT FILE.

PALSO UNDERSTAND THAT MSREPRESENTATION OR CMISSION OF INFORMATION DR FACTS MAY RESULT IN MY REJECTION OR DXSSTAL

IF HRED, JAGREE TO ABIDE BY ALL THE RULES AND POLCIES OF THE EMPLOYER
THIS CERTIFIES THAT THIS APPLICATION WAS COMPLETED EY ME, ARG THAT ALL ENTRIES O [T AND IMFORMATION K IT ARE TRUE AMD COMPLETE TO THE BEST

dyv0 b S

DATE KAPPLICANT SIGKATURE
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INTHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUGLAS EL : CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff, |
V. NO. 02-3591
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, Jennifer L. Maxwell, do hereby certify that on the date set forth below, I caused to be
served a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint by mailing same, first
class mail, postage prepaid upon the following individual:

Dennis L. Scanlon, Esquire
Saul H. Krenzel and Associates
The Robinson Building
42 South 15" Street
Suite 800
Philadelphia, PA 19102

November 13, 2002




